Execution Copy

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE VILLAGE OF GRAYSLAKE AND THE COUNTY OF LAKE 

REGARDING THE CORNERSTONE DEVELOPMENT

(ALTER PROPERTY) 
THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made this ___ day of __________, 2009, by and between the VILLAGE OF GRAYSLAKE, an Illinois municipal corporation (the “Village”) and the COUNTY OF LAKE (the “County”) (the County and the Village are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the “Parties”).

R E C I T A L S

A.
The County and the Village have entered into an Amended and Restated Agreement for Sewage Disposal, dated as of April 5, 2005, which agreement has been amended from time-to-time (the “Sewage Agreement”).

B.
Certain property in the vicinity of Peterson Road, west of Illinois Route 83 and extending west of Alleghany Road comprising approximately 641 acres ("Cornerstone Property"), which property is owned by Lake County Land Holdings L.L.C., a Delaware corporation ("Owner") and is legally described in Exhibit A and depicted in Exhibit B, has been (or is contemplated to be) annexed to the Village pursuant to an annexation agreement and related development approvals (the "Village Annexation Approvals") to permit a planned unit development for residential, retail/commercial, and light industrial buildings and uses upon the Cornerstone Property in accordance with a Master Plan attached as Exhibit C (the "Proposed Development").

C.
The Cornerstone Property is not currently receiving Sanitary Sewage Service from the County, but the Village desires to extend Sewer Service to the Cornerstone Property in order to permit the Proposed Development to proceed upon the Cornerstone Property.  Such extended Sanitary Sewer Service will require the Cornerstone Property to be relocated into the Northeast Central Lake Facilities Planning Area.  In addition, a further amendment to the Sewage Agreement will be required to provide for such Sanitary Sewer Service.

D.
In addition to Sanitary Sewer Service, the Village and the County recognize that the Proposed Development will cause the need for certain roadway and traffic improvements, and therefore accommodation for those needs will be required in a manner that is consistent with the treatment of other new development in the vicinity of the Cornerstone Property.


E.
The Village, the County, and the then-property owner of a tract of land known as the "Heartland Property" entered into a Settlement Agreement and Release dated October 16, 1986 (the “Heartland Settlement Agreement”), which Heartland Settlement Agreement established, inter alia, development standards for various portions of the Heartland Property.  Because a portion of the Cornerstone Property (the "Beelow Parcel") is located within the Heartland Property, the Village and the County also desire to clarify how matters relating to the Heartland Settlement Agreement will be addressed vis-à-vis the Beelow Parcel.   The Beelow Parcel is legally described in Exhibit D to this Agreement.
F. 
In light of the foregoing, the County and the Village desire to amend the Sewage Agreement to provide for Sanitary Sewer Service from the County to the Cornerstone Property, and agree to other matters relating to, inter alia, the transportation impact of the Proposed Development of the Cornerstone Property and the administration of matters relating to the Beelow Parcel, all as more specifically set forth hereinafter.
NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, and agreements set forth herein, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

Section 1.  
Recitals.  The foregoing recitals are material to this Agreement and are incorporated herein as though fully set forth in this Section 1.  

Section 2.  
Amendment to Sewage Agreement.   The County and the Village agree to amend the Sewage Agreement by entering into a "Third Amendment to Restated and Amended Agreement for Sewage Disposal (County of Lake, Illinois and Village of Grayslake, Illinois)" (the "Third Amendment to Sewage Agreement"), in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit E; provided, however, that the County shall not be required to approve or execute the Third Amendment to Sewage Agreement unless and until the Village annexes the Cornerstone Property in accordance with Section 5 of this Agreement and the conditions set forth in Section 6.A of this Agreement have been satisfied.  
Section 3.
Transportation Improvement Agreement.   The County and the Village agree to approve and execute that certain "Central Lake County Area Transportation Improvement Intergovernmental Agreement" (the "Transportation IGA") in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit F.  
Section 4. 
Building Inspections.   Pursuant to Section 10 of the Heartland  Settlement Agreement, building inspections and other services relating to the development of those portions of the Heartland Property that have been annexed to the Village shall be performed by the County.  The Parties hereby acknowledge that the Beelow Parcel, although part of the Heartland Property, is being developed as part of the Proposed Development.  Accordingly, the County shall perform all building code compliance, permitting, and inspections for any development occurring wholly or predominantly on the Beelow Parcel pursuant to an agreement (the "Beelow Inspection Agreement") to be prepared jointly by the Village and County in substantially the same form as that certain "Intergovernmental Agreement for Building and Zoning Code Enforcement Contract Services" between the Village and the County dated 26 April 1993 (the first page of which is attached as Exhibit G) and thereafter executed by the Village and the County without further authorization.  For development occurring predominantly without the Beelow Parcel, however, the Village shall undertake all such building code compliance, permitting, and inspection responsibilities.  For purposes of determining whether development is occurring predominantly on the Beelow Parcel, unless the County and Village otherwise agree, the location of the principal building on a lot shall be determinative; if a principal building is located partly within and partly without the Beelow Parcel, the location of the majority of the gross floor area of the principal building will control.
Section 5.  
Village Annexation Approvals of the Proposed Development.  The Parties have entered into this Agreement subject to the Village annexing the Cornerstone Property and approving the Proposed Development (as depicted in the Master Plan set forth in Exhibit C) pursuant to the Village Annexation Approvals, to-wit: (a) an Annexation Agreement in substantially the form of Exhibit H; (b) a Special Use Permit in substantially the form of Exhibit I; and (c) an "Agreement of Conditions and Specifications for a Special Use Permit for Cornerstone Property (Generally Located Along Illinois Route 83 and Peterson Road)" in substantially the form of Exhibit J.  Unless and until the Village approves the Village Annexation Approvals, the County shall have no obligation to execute the Third Amendment to Sewage Agreement.
Section 6.
Additional Considerations.   As additional consideration for the Parties entering into this Agreement and the actions to be taken pursuant to this Agreement, the Parties further agree as follows:

A.
School Contributions.  The County's extension of Sanitary Sewer Service to Customers within the Cornerstone Property will enable properties within the Cornerstone Property to develop at greater intensities than would likely be feasible without such Sanitary Sewer Service.  More intense development has a corresponding impact on the various infrastructure and governmental services that will be made available to the Customers of the County Sewerage System.  In order to counter any potential adverse impacts that the extension of Sanitary Sewer Service may have on school districts serving the Cornerstone Property, the Owner shall be required to execute (i) that certain "Agreement Relating to School Impacts of the Alter Development" by and among the Village, the Developer, and Fremont Elementary School District No. 79 ("School District 79 Agreement") which agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit K, and (ii) that certain "Agreement Relating to School Impacts of the Alter Development" by and among the Village, the Developer, and Mundelein High School District No. 120 ("School District 120 Agreement") which agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit L.

B.
Tax Increment Financing.  The County and the Village agree that neither shall authorize the redevelopment of the Cornerstone Property pursuant to a Tax Increment Financing district (“TIF District”), nor include any portion of the Cornerstone Property within a TIF District; provided, however, that to the extent that such TIF District would receive funds only from sources other than ad valorem taxes from the levies upon taxable real property within the Cornerstone Property, the limitations of this Section 6.B shall not apply. 
C.
Special Service Area Financing.  The Village agrees that it shall not establish any special service area that imposes a special tax roll tax on any residential properties within the Cornerstone Property, unless the Village shall require the Owner to pay any outstanding amount of taxes due pursuant to the special tax roll for each such residential unit at the time of closing on the initial sale of such unit.
D.
Stormwater Management.  The County and the Village agree that the Cornerstone Property shall hereafter be developed or redeveloped only in accordance with the Lake County Watershed Development Ordinance (the “WDO”).  No Customer within the Cornerstone Property shall hereafter be newly connected, either directly or indirectly, to either the County Sewerage System or the Village Sewage Collection System without having first obtained the required permits or approvals under the WDO. 

Section 7.        Review and Approval of Beelow Parcel Development.   In accordance with the Heartland Settlement Agreement, the Village confirms and certifies to the County that the development of the Beelow Parcel as part of the Proposed Development will satisfy the standards for development of the Central Range Area of the Heartland Property as set forth in the Heartland Settlement Agreement.  With respect to any final platting of the Beelow Parcel or any part thereof, the Village shall confirm that such final development as approved for the Beelow Parcel satisfies the standards for development of the Central Range Area of the Heartland Property as set forth in the Heartland Settlement Agreement, and the Village shall certify such satisfaction in writing to the County.  Upon receipt of such written certification from the Village, the County will require nothing further as a condition of development of the Beelow Parcel (or such portion thereof that is subject to the Village's written certification) with respect to the satisfaction of said standards for development.

Section 8.
Notices.  All notices, elections, and other communications between the Parties hereto shall be in writing and shall be mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or delivered personally, to the Parties at the following addresses, or at such other addresses as the Parties may, by notice, designate:

If to Village:




Village of Grayslake







Attention: Village Manager

10 South Seymour Street

Grayslake, IL  60030

If to the County:



County of Lake







Attention: County Administrator







18 North County Street







Waukegan, IL 60085

Notices shall be deem received on the third business day following deposit in the U.S. Mail, if given by certified mail as aforesaid, and upon receipt, if personally delivered.
Section 9.
Challenges to Agreement; Interpretation; Severability.  
A.
Joint Defense.  In the event that a third-party should make a claim or demand or file a suit challenging the provisions of this Agreement, the Parties shall jointly defend themselves, each other, and this Agreement against such Claim, unless the Parties mutually agree to modify the Agreement in a manner that would negate the Claim.
B.
Release.  The Village, in connection with the Village Annexation Approvals, shall cause the Owner to release any and all claims and challenges it may have (including any claims against the County) relating to or arising from the execution, legality, or enforceability of any of the provisions of this Agreement, the Third Amendment to the Sewage Agreement, or the Transportation IGA.
C.
Interpretation and Severability. It is the intent of the Parties that this Agreement be construed and interpreted so as to preserve its validity and enforceability as a whole.  In case of any conflict among the provisions of this Agreement, the provision that best promotes and reflects the intent of the parties shall control. If any provision of this Agreement is construed or held to be void, invalid, or unenforceable in any respect, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby but shall remain in full force and effect.    
Section 10.
Term; Amendment.  This Agreement shall continue in full force and effect for a period of twenty years, unless this Agreement is amended by mutual consent of the Parties.  To the extent that other Agreements referenced in or attached to this Agreement shall have a different term or termination date, the termination of this Agreement shall not affect the validity of such other agreements.
Section 11.  
Exhibits.  Exhibits A through L attached to this Agreement are, by this reference, incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement.
Section 12.
Third-Party Beneficiaries.  The Parties agree that there are no incidental or intended third-party beneficiaries of this Agreement; except that the Owner of the Cornerstone Property (and any successor interest holders of the Beelow Parcel) is an intended third-party beneficiary of Section 7 of this Agreement, but only if the County is expressly acknowledged as a third-party beneficiary of the Annexation Agreement relating to the Cornerstone Property.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused these presents to be executed by their duly authorized corporate officers and have caused their corporate seals to be hereunto affixed all as of the day and year first above written.

VILLAGE:





COUNTY:

Village of Grayslake




County of Lake






By:__________________________

By:____________________________

   
Its Village President
   

 
Chairman, Lake County Board

Attest:_______________________

Attest:_________________________

Village Clerk




  County Clerk

# 6386642_v4
STATE OF ILLINOIS

)


)
SS

COUNTY OF LAKE

)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that _________________________ and ____________________________, personally known to me to be the Village President and Clerk, respectively, of the Village of Grayslake, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such President and Clerk, they signed and delivered the said instrument as such President and Clerk of said Village, and caused the corporate seal of said Village to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority, given by the Board of Trustees of said Village as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said Village, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this ___ day of _______, 200__.

___________________________________

Notary Public

STATE OF ILLINOIS
)

)
SS

COUNTY OF LAKE
)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that _________________ and ____________, personally known to me the Board Chairman and Clerk, respectively, of the County of Lake, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such Board Chairman and Clerk, they signed and delivered the said instrument as such Board Chairman and Clerk of said County, and caused the corporate seal of said County to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority, given by the Lake County Board as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed to said County, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this __ day of ______, 200__.

___________________________________

Notary Public

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE CORNERSTONE PROPERTY

EXHIBIT B

DEPICTION OF THE CORNERSTONE PROPERTY
EXHIBIT C

MASTER PLAN FOR PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF CORNERSTONE PROPERTY
EXHIBIT D

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE BELOW PARCEL

EXHIBIT E
THIRD AMENDMENT TO SEWAGE AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT F
CENTRAL LAKE COUNTY AREA TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

EXHIBIT G
BUILDING INSPECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

[image: image1.wmf]
EXHIBIT H
ANNEXATION AGREEMENT FOR CORNERSTONE PROPERTY

EXHIBIT I
SPECIAL USE PERMIT ORDINANCE

EXHIBIT J
AGREEMENT OF CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR A SPECIAL USE

 PERMIT FOR CORNERSTONE PROPERTY (GENERALLY LOCATED

ALONG ILLINOIS ROUTE 83 AND PETERSON ROAD)
EXHIBIT K
SCHOOL DISTRICT 79 AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT L

SCHOOL DISTRICT 120 AGREEMENT
	
	
	


	
	1
	



_1318131125.bin

